NOTE 14 – ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS

Management of City of Booneville have reviewed the impact of GASB 83, Certain Asset
Retirement Obligations on the wastewater plant facilities.  The City plans are to repurpose such
facilities for an alternative use, which has already been implemented.  As such, The City has
not recognized a liability under this Standard.

NOTE 15 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the current year, it was determined that cash in the Operations and Maintenance fund
had been overstated by $4,700. To correct this error, the beginning fund balance of the
Operations and Maintenance Fund of $131,351, as originally reported, has been decreased to
$126,651. In addition, beginning net position for business activities of $14,223,319, as originally
reported, has been decreased to $14,218,619.

Business
Activities

Operations &
Maintenance

Fund
Beginning net position, as previously reported $ 14,223,319 $ 131,351
Correction of an error   (4,700)   (4,700)

  Beginning net position, as restated $ 14,218,619 $ 126,651

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES

TOTAL
NONMAJOR

MUNICIPAL ROAD LGEA GOVERNMENTAL
AID FUND FUND FUNDS

ASSETS:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 10,348   $ 37,165   $ 47,513
Due from other funds -   28,894   28,894

TOTAL ASSETS $ 10,348   $ 66,059   $ 76,407

LIABILITIES
Due to other funds $ -   $ -   $ -

TOTAL LIABILITIES -   -   -

FUND BALANCES:
Reserved 10,348   66,059   76,407

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
   FUND BALANCES $ 10,348   $ 66,059   $ 76,407

CITY OF BOONEVILLE, KENTUCKY
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2023

35

TOTAL
 NONMAJOR

MUNICIPAL ROAD LGEA GOVERNMENTAL
AID FUND FUND FUNDS

REVENUES:
Intergovernmental $ 1,644   $ 20,005   $ 21,649
Fees -   -   -

 Interest Income 5   12   17
TOTAL REVENUES 1,649   20,017   21,666

EXPENDITURES:
General Government -   -   -
Safety -   -   -
Streets -   -   -
Intergovernmental -   15,000   15,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -   15,000   15,000

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over Expenditures 1,649   5,017   6,666

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Operating transfers in 25,001   15,000   40,001
Operating transfers out (25,000)   -   (25,000)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 1   15,000   15,001

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues and
Other Financing Sources
over Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 1,650   20,017   21,667

Fund balance, beginning 8,698   46,042   54,740

Fund balance, ending $ 10,348   $ 66,059   $ 76,407

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

36

CITY OF BOONEVILLE, KENTUCKY
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

OPERATION
AND TOTAL

REVENUE MAINTENANCE DEPRECIATION CONSTRUCTION BOND PROPRIETARY
FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUNDS

ASSETS
Cash $ 12,204   $ 7,554   $ 8,883   $ 330,277   $ 44,574   $ 403,492
A/R - Water & Sewer Bills 214,604   -   -   -   -   214,604
A/R - Grants -   -   -   -   -   -
Land 60,648   70,500   -   -   -   131,148
Buildings 18,500   32,105   -   -   -   50,605
Machinery & Equipment 182,195   384,610   132,893   -   -   699,698
Plant & Lines 23,697,982   -   1,177,865   -   -   24,875,847
Roads 557,750   18,770   -   -   576,520
Construction in Progress -   -   -   841,732   -   841,732
Less Accumulated
   Depreciation (11,447,533)   -   -   -   -   (11,447,533)

Total Assets $ 13,296,350   $ 513,539   $ 1,319,641   $ 1,172,009   $ 44,574   $ 16,346,113

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable $ -   $ 38,842   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 38,842
Cash Overdraft -   -   -   -   -   -
Accrued Interest -   -   -   -   17,430   17,430
Accrued Sales Tax -   2,683   -   -   -   2,683
Payroll Liabilities -   6,575   -   -   -   6,575
Meter Deposits -   149,324   -   -   -   149,324
Line of Credit -   357,315   -   -   -   357,315
Revenue Bonds -   -   -   -   1,829,360   1,829,360

Total Liabilities -   554,739   -   -   1,846,790   2,401,529

NET POSITION
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 13,069,542   148,670   1,310,758   841,732   (1,829,360)   13,541,342
Reserved for Capital Projects -   -   -   330,277   -   330,277
Reserved for Meter Deposits -   149,324   -   -   -   149,324
Reserved for Bond Debt Service -   -   8,883   -   27,144   36,027
Unrestricted 226,808   (339,194)   -   -   -   (112,386)

Total Net Position 13,296,350   (41,200)   1,319,641   1,172,009   (1,802,216)   13,944,584

Total Liabilities
   & Net Position $ 13,296,350   $ 513,539   $ 1,319,641   $ 1,172,009   $ 44,574   $ 16,346,113

37

CITY OF BOONEVILLE, KENTUCKY
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF PROPRIETARY FUNDS

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

OPERATION
AND TOTAL

REVENUE MAINTENANCE DEPRECIATION CONSTRUCTION BOND PROPRIETARY
FUND FUND FUND FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS

OPERATING REVENUES
Water & Sewer Bills $ 1,287,533   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 1,287,533
Water & Sewer Connections 8,500   -   -   -   -   8,500
Service Charges 58,835   -   -   -   -   58,835
Miscellaneous 127   31,829   -   -   -   31,956

Total Operating Revenues 1,354,995   31,829   -   -   -   1,386,824

OPERATING EXPENSES
Personnel and Board Expense -   483,004   -   -   -   483,004
Operating Expense -   1,034,686   20,897   12   68   1,055,663
Supplies -   70,492   -   -   -   70,492
Contract Services -   32,265   -   -   -   32,265
Depreciation 608,321   -   -   -   -   608,321
Bad Debts -   -   -   -   -   -
Miscellaneous 9,990   16,644   -   -   -   26,634

Total Operating Expenses 618,311   1,637,091   20,897   12   68   2,276,379

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 736,684   (1,605,262)   (20,897)   (12)   (68)   (889,555)

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest Revenue -   54   11   -   2   67
Interest Expense -   (30,286)   -   -   (30,349)   (60,635)

Net Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) -   (30,232)   11   -   (30,347)   (60,568)

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Capital Contributions and Grants -   6,488   -   658,816   -   665,304

Income (Loss) Before Transfers 736,684   (1,629,006)   (20,886)   658,804   (30,415)   (284,819)

TRANSFERS
Operating Transfers In 1,600,090   1,765,104   1   12,500   119,695   3,497,390
Operating Transfers (Out) (1,198,400)   (303,949)   -   (1,438,744)   (545,513)   (3,486,606)

401,690   1,461,155   1   (1,426,244)   (425,818)   10,784

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 1,138,374   (167,851)   (20,885)   (767,440)   (456,233)   (274,035)

TOTAL NET POSITION, BEGINNING 12,157,976   131,351   1,340,526   1,939,449   (1,345,983)   14,223,319
PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT -   (4,700)   -   -   -   (4,700)
TOTAL NET POSITION, BEGINNING, RESTATED 12,157,976   126,651   1,340,526   1,939,449   (1,345,983)   14,218,619

TOTAL NET POSITION, ENDING $ 13,296,350   $ (41,200)   $ 1,319,641   $ 1,172,009   $ (1,802,216)   $ 13,944,584

38

CITY OF BOONEVILLE, KENTUCKY
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF PROPRIETARY FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title Assistance Listing

Number

Name of Grant ‐ Grant ID No. Passed Through to

Subrecipients

Federal Expenditures($)

United States Department of Agriculture

Community Facilities Loans and Grants

Community Facilities Loans and Grants 10.766 MBL‐SF424 Family $50,000

Total United States Department of Agriculture 50,000

Passed Through Kentucky Department of Local Government

Appalachian Regional Commission